CERN Baltic group study program meeting
9 July, 2018

Vilnius

CERN Baltic Group Study Program Work Group meeting was held on 09.07.2018. at Vilnius
University.

We came here to succeed at CERN Baltic Group objectives, to create international multidisciplinary
study program on particle physics and accelerator technology. In a fruitful discussion it was agreed
on the following:

Next CERN Baltic Group meeting will be held in September in Tallinn;

Step by step approach will be utilized at study program creation. It was expressed that-
common PhD program is easier to create due to its more individual nature, but Master
program is a challenge, because we have different programs with different specializations.
Let us identify the common fields, find common interests and motivation. Wish to keep the
international program open for international students, if students with different background
will apply from different countries. CERN clearly indicated its support on these master and
PhD study programs because we want to prepare specialists for our country needs in both -
particle physics and accelerator technologies, for our universities and for our industries.
Overall structure of the program was discussed. Need to add material science alongside with
detector study block was identified. Discussions raised at study program orientation towards
theoretical particle physics or technology - oriented program. The approach to give overview
at several related fields to have a broader perspective for the students was presented and
questioned. Student admission from different institutions with diverse backgrounds was also
guestioned due to different initial knowledge at the subject. At general positive view at the
program is shared and wish to take step by step approach is expressed. Let us start with
modules, let start with intermediate steps, to raise awareness, to identify which sectors are
more supportive;

To finish questionnaires and summarize the results of the meeting by adding inventory of
relevant study subjects of each participant;

To create inventory of existing supervisors at academia and industry for tutoring the Master
and PhD works;

o Pof. Auzins will continue supervision of study program creation

o Latvian government action to fund new joint study program creation was presented
and all participants were invited to collaborate to create excellent study program;

o CERN support is important for us, but we do not need to limit study program goals
only to fit CERN needs. We must create study program that meet our needs, our
industry needs, our market needs;

o Latvia will create CERN Latvia group to operative circulated CERN related
information, Lithuania and Estonia are welcome to similar initiatives to get partners
in touch;

Kaunas school of accelerators will be held in 2020;

Agreement to create Baltic school of physics was reached;



Decision for pilot internship program for Baltic students (1-2 students from each institution)
is taken. CERN will not issue certificates for students; but will host the research of students.
Involved organizations need to perform all the practical work to prepare practical side of the
study at CERN. This will be a great tool to attract students to new program. It was decided to
start internship pilot program for PhD and Master students at spring 2019;

Discussion on justification of study program was enhanced - why do we need it, why
students should participate, what industry wants?

Home page of CBG.ch needs to be created;

All 8 CERN Baltic Group members agreed to become valid partners in study program
creation. Representatives from each institution will be appointed;

After the presentation of inventory on study program related several further actions needed
to be performed. Next steps are - inventory of expertise for study program, inventory of
supervisors and topics for student research.

Participants of the meeting

Nr.

Phone
Affiliati -
Status Person Email address h iliation/positio numbe
r
present = Toms Torims toms.torims@cern.ch CERN 13215411
. . . . Riga Technical +3712599
present = Kalvis Kravalis kalvis.kravalis@rtu.lv University 9246
Riga Technical +3712980
present = Angela Jafarova anzela.dzafarova@rtu.lv University 2323
resent Andrius andiuo@hotmail.com Senior Researcher, = +3706191
P Juodagalvis : : VU ITPA 9146
resent Rimantas rimantas.jankauskas@m | Vilnius University, = +3706115
P Jankauskas f.vu.lt vicerctor 6845
Professor, Kaunas
! +3706742
present = Diana Adliene diana.adliene@ktu.lt University of 322(5)6
Technology
Prof K
Sigitas sigitas.tamulevicius@kt rotessor, Raunas -, 3706861
present - University of
Tamulevicius u.lt 2300
Technology
resent | Jureita Vizeirdaite jurgita.vizgirdaite@ktu.l = Kaunas University = +3706207
P & & t of Technology 6841
Dean of the
Faculty of
resent Browe Browe.narkeviciene@kt = Mathematics and | +3706100
P Narkeviciene u.lt natural resources, 5154
Kaunas University
of Technology
Rector for
+
10 present Asta Pundriene asta.pundriene@ktu.lt research and 02186187

innovation,


mailto:toms.torims@cern.ch
mailto:kalvis.kravalis@rtu.lv
mailto:anzela.dzafarova@rtu.lv
mailto:andjuo@hotmail.com
mailto:rimantas.jankauskas@mf.vu.lt
mailto:rimantas.jankauskas@mf.vu.lt
mailto:diana.adliene@ktu.lt
mailto:sigitas.tamulevicius@ktu.lt
mailto:sigitas.tamulevicius@ktu.lt
mailto:jurgita.vizgirdaite@ktu.lt
mailto:jurgita.vizgirdaite@ktu.lt
mailto:Browe.narkeviciene@ktu.lt
mailto:Browe.narkeviciene@ktu.lt
mailto:asta.pundriene@ktu.lt

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

present

present

present

present

present

present

present

present

present

Online

online

online

online

Fjodor Sergejev

Jonas Jurkevicius

Tomas Ceponis

Jouzas Sulskus

Olga Rancova

Jurgita Vizgirdaite

Browe
Narkeviciene

Laur Jarv

Jouzas Vaitkus

Christoph Schaefer
Aurelijus

Rinkevicius

Lauris Bisenieks

Mario Kadastik

Fiodor.sergejev@ttu.lt

Jonas.Jurkevicius@ff.vu.
It

tomas.ceponis@ff.vu.lt

jouzas.sulskus@ff.vu.lt

olga.rancova@ff.vu.lt

jurgita.vizgirdaite@ktu.l
t

browe.narkeviciene@kt
u.lt

laur.jarv@ut.ee

Jouzas.vaitkus@ff.vu.lt

Christoph.Schaefer@cer
n.ch

odysei@cern.ch

Lauris.Bisenieks@rtu.lv

mario.kadastik@kbfi.ee

Kaunas University
of Technology
Vice Dean for
academic affairs,
Tallinn University
of Technology.
Research fellow,
Vilnius University,
FNI

Senior researcher,
Vilnius University,
FNI

Dean, Faculty of
Physics, Vilnius
University

Vice Dean, Faculty
of Physics, Vilnius
University
Director, Study
quality assurance
department

Dean of the
faculty of
Mathematics
Assistant director,
University of
Tartu.

Interim chair of
center VU-CERN

CERN,

Head of Doctoral
study department,
Riga Technical
University
National Institute
of Chemical
Physics and
Biophysics

+3722620
3346

+3706300
0605

+3705223
4486

+3706822
5742

+3705236
6002

+3706207
6841

+3706100
5154

+3725341
6324

+3706861
4893
+4122767
8708

+3712940
0063

+372 639
8300
(KBFI)


mailto:Fjodor.sergejev@ttu.lt
mailto:Jonas.Jurkevicius@ff.vu.lt
mailto:Jonas.Jurkevicius@ff.vu.lt
mailto:tomas.ceponis@ff.vu.lt
mailto:jouzas.sulskus@ff.vu.lt
mailto:olga.rancova@ff.vu.lt
mailto:jurgita.vizgirdaite@ktu.lt
mailto:jurgita.vizgirdaite@ktu.lt
mailto:browe.narkeviciene@ktu.lt
mailto:browe.narkeviciene@ktu.lt
mailto:laur.jarv@ut.ee
mailto:Jouzas.vaitkus@ff.vu.lt
mailto:Christoph.Schaefer@cern.ch
mailto:Christoph.Schaefer@cern.ch
mailto:odysei@cern.ch
mailto:Lauris.Bisenieks@rtu.lv
mailto:mario.kadastik@kbfi.ee

