CERN Baltic group study program meeting

9 July, 2018

Vilnius

CERN Baltic Group Study Program Work Group meeting was held on 09.07.2018. at Vilnius University.

We came here to succeed at CERN Baltic Group objectives, to create international multidisciplinary study program on particle physics and accelerator technology. In a fruitful discussion it was agreed on the following:

- Next CERN Baltic Group meeting will be held in September in Tallinn;
- Step by step approach will be utilized at study program creation. It was expressed thatcommon PhD program is easier to create due to its more individual nature, but Master program is a challenge, because we have different programs with different specializations. Let us identify the common fields, find common interests and motivation. Wish to keep the international program open for international students, if students with different background will apply from different countries. CERN clearly indicated its support on these master and PhD study programs because we want to prepare specialists for our country needs in both particle physics and accelerator technologies, for our universities and for our industries. Overall structure of the program was discussed. Need to add material science alongside with detector study block was identified. Discussions raised at study program orientation towards theoretical particle physics or technology - oriented program. The approach to give overview at several related fields to have a broader perspective for the students was presented and questioned. Student admission from different institutions with diverse backgrounds was also questioned due to different initial knowledge at the subject. At general positive view at the program is shared and wish to take step by step approach is expressed. Let us start with modules, let start with intermediate steps, to raise awareness, to identify which sectors are more supportive;
- To finish questionnaires and summarize the results of the meeting by adding inventory of relevant study subjects of each participant;
- To create inventory of existing supervisors at academia and industry for tutoring the Master and PhD works;
 - o Pof. Auziņš will continue supervision of study program creation
 - Latvian government action to fund new joint study program creation was presented and all participants were invited to collaborate to create excellent study program;
 - CERN support is important for us, but we do not need to limit study program goals only to fit CERN needs. We must create study program that meet our needs, our industry needs, our market needs;
 - Latvia will create CERN Latvia group to operative circulated CERN related information, Lithuania and Estonia are welcome to similar initiatives to get partners in touch;
- Kaunas school of accelerators will be held in 2020;
- Agreement to create Baltic school of physics was reached;

- Decision for pilot internship program for Baltic students (1-2 students from each institution) is taken. CERN will not issue certificates for students; but will host the research of students. Involved organizations need to perform all the practical work to prepare practical side of the study at CERN. This will be a great tool to attract students to new program. It was decided to start internship pilot program for PhD and Master students at spring 2019;
- Discussion on justification of study program was enhanced why do we need it, why students should participate, what industry wants?
- Home page of CBG.ch needs to be created;
- All 8 CERN Baltic Group members agreed to become valid partners in study program creation. Representatives from each institution will be appointed;
- After the presentation of inventory on study program related several further actions needed to be performed. Next steps are inventory of expertise for study program, inventory of supervisors and topics for student research.

Participants of the meeting

Nr.	Status	Person	Email address	Affiliation/positio	Phone numbe r
1.	present	Toms Torims	toms.torims@cern.ch	CERN	+4175411 1864
2.	present	Kalvis Kravalis	kalvis.kravalis@rtu.lv	Riga Technical University	+3712599 9246
3.	present	Angela Jafarova	anzela.dzafarova@rtu.lv	Riga Technical University	+3712980 2323
4.	present	Andrius Juodagalvis	andjuo@hotmail.com	Senior Researcher, VU ITPA	+3706191 9146
5.	present	Rimantas Jankauskas	rimantas.jankauskas@m f.vu.lt	Vilnius University, vicerctor	+3706115 6845
6.	present	Diana Adliene	diana.adliene@ktu.lt	Professor, Kaunas University of Technology	+3706742 3325
7.	present	Sigitas Tamulevicius	sigitas.tamulevicius@kt u.lt	Professor, Kaunas University of Technology	+3706861 2300
8.	present	Jurgita Vizgirdaite	jurgita.vizgirdaite@ktu.l t	Kaunas University of Technology	+3706207 6841
9.	present	Browe Narkeviciene	Browe.narkeviciene@kt u.lt	Dean of the Faculty of Mathematics and natural resources, Kaunas University of Technology	+3706100 5154
10	present	Asta Pundriene	asta.pundriene@ktu.lt	Rector for research and innovation,	+3706187 0440

				Kaunas University	
				of Technology	
11	present	Fjodor Sergejev	Fjodor.sergejev@ttu.lt	Vice Dean for academic affairs, Tallinn University of Technology.	+3722620 3346
12	present	Jonas Jurkevicius	Jonas.Jurkevicius@ff.vu. It	Research fellow, Vilnius University, FNI	+3706300 0605
13	present	Tomas Ceponis	tomas.ceponis@ff.vu.lt	Senior researcher, Vilnius University, FNI	+3705223 4486
14	present	Jouzas Sulskus	jouzas.sulskus@ff.vu.lt	Dean, Faculty of Physics, Vilnius University	+3706822 5742
15	present	Olga Rancova	olga.rancova@ff.vu.lt	Vice Dean, Faculty of Physics, Vilnius University	+3705236 6002
16	present	Jurgita Vizgirdaite	jurgita.vizgirdaite@ktu.l t	Director, Study quality assurance department	+3706207 6841
17	present	Browe Narkeviciene	browe.narkeviciene@kt u.lt	Dean of the faculty of Mathematics	+3706100 5154
18	present	Laur Jarv	laur.jarv@ut.ee	Assistant director, University of Tartu.	+3725341 6324
19	present	Jouzas Vaitkus	Jouzas.vaitkus@ff.vu.lt	Interim chair of center VU-CERN	+3706861 4893
20	Online	Christoph Schaefer	Christoph.Schaefer@cer n.ch	CERN,	+4122767 8708
21	online	Aurelijus Rinkevicius	odysei@cern.ch		
22	online	Lauris Bisenieks	Lauris.Bisenieks@rtu.lv	Head of Doctoral study department, Riga Technical University	+3712940 0063
23	online	Mario Kadastik	mario.kadastik@kbfi.ee	National Institute of Chemical Physics and Biophysics	+372 639 8300 (KBFI)